

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1167

HERMAN LINDSEY

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 698271
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

 POINT I
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED TESTIMONY ON
 LINDSEY'S ADMISSION TO KILLING A ROBBERY WITNESS.
 (Restated).....11

 POINT II
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR
 JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....17

 POINT III
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED TESTIMONY
 THAT MAZOLLO KNEW APPELLANT.....22

 POINT IV
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED TAPE'S
 REDACTION TO AVOID IMPROPER HEARSAY AND BAD
 CHARACTER EVIDENCE. (Restated)27

 POINT V
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OBJECTION TO
 MENTION OF APPELLANT HAVING BEEN IN CUSTODY.....31

 POINT VI
 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S
 MOTION TO DISMISS.....34

POINT VII	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED AUTOPSY PHOTOGRAPHS INTO EVIDENCE.	39
POINT VIII	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE JURY ACCESS TO THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE DURING ITS DELIBERATIONS. (Restated)	42
POINT IX	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.	45
POINT X	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.....	49.
POINT XI	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GAVE THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.....	57
POINT XII	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AND INSTRUCTED ON THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.....	59
POINT XIII	
LINDSEY'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL (restated)	62
POINT XIV	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED CROSS EXAMINATION OF LINDSEY ON MATTERS RELATED TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	70

POINT XV	
THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED PROPER IMPEACHMENT OF FOX.....	73
POINT XVI	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED BOTH THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN REACHING ITS SENTENCING DECISION. (Restated).....	77
POINT XVII	
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL (restated)	80
POINT XVIII	
THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IS NOT AN AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING FACTOR (restated)	84
CONCLUSION.....	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1032 (1990)	85
<u>Bettker v. U.S.</u> , 405 U.S. 975 (1975)	71
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	80
<u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	83
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	80, 84
<u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	13
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	81
<u>Hudson v. U.S.</u> , 387 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1967)	71
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991).....	85
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	85
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	81
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	80
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	82
<u>States v. Lovasco</u> , 431 U.S. 783, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752, 97 S. Ct. 2044.....	35
<u>United States v. McMurtrey</u> , 217 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2000)	35
<u>United States v. Pielago</u> , 135 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)	35

<u>United States v. Sigma International, Inc.</u> , 196 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1999).....	35
<u>United States v. Townley</u> , 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)	36
<u>U.S. v. Moseley</u> , 450 F.2d 506 (5th Cir.1971)	71

STATE CASES

<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	49, 51, 57, 63
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	65
<u>Antone v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1205 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 913, 101 S.Ct. 287, 66 L.Ed.2d 141 (1980)	14
<u>App. Division 39</u> , 78 N.Y.S. 5, affirmed in 174 N.Y. 505, 66 N.E. Rep. 1113.....	44
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	82
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , , 970 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 2007)	44
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>Beck v. Gross</u> , 499 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	24
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	44, 51, 53
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997).....	85
<u>Bogle v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995).....	83
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	64

<u>Bouie v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990).....	78
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)	62
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla.2005)	18, 72
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla.1991).....	75
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1038, 106 S.Ct. 607, 88 L.Ed.2d 585 (1985)	14
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	83
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1121 (1998).....	83
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 184 (2006).....	63, 64, 81
<u>Cande v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla.2003).....	18
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	63, 79
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980).....	13, 25, 41, 59
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000).....	34
<u>Castillo v. Visual Health And Surgical Center, Inc.</u> , 972 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	44
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla.1978).....	12
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	81

<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla.1997).....	12, 63
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	84
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	51
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1997).....	52, 56
<u>Cooper v. Dugger</u> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	65, 66
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla.1993).....	18
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002).....	18, 19
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992).....	52
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla.1997).....	59
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla.2003).....	40
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)	16
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006).....	19
<u>Departing v. State</u> , 2008 WL 4380919 (Fla. 2008).....	18
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994).....	50, 53, 65
<u>Dessaure v. State</u> , 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	75
<u>Dessett v. State</u> , 951 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	30
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 2008 WL 382742 (Fla.2008)	40
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla.2004).....	40, 65
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997).....	58

<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	82
<u>Evan v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001).....	39
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	55
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	78, 79
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 797 (Fla.1stDCA 1993).....	39
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (1990).....	24
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	13, 25, 41
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	74
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	64
<u>Fulton v. State</u> , 335 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1976).....	74
<u>Garambulla v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	18
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	52
<u>Goldschmidt v. Holman</u> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla.1990)	57
<u>Green v. State</u> , 190 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1966).....	16
<u>Green v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1998)	68, 74
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2007).....	65, 66
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla.2003).....	59
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	40
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	42

<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	59
<u>Ho Yin Wong v. State</u> , 359 So. 2d 460 (3rd DCA 1978).....	72
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993).....	15, 16
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	36
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla.1990).....	13
<u>Hughes v. Canal Insurance Co.</u> , 308 So. 2d 552 (Fla.3d DCA 1975).....	24
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995).....	85
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla.1984)	12, 16
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997)	57, 58
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla.1998)	54, 55
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.1981).....	12, 40
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla.1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1329, 79 L.Ed.2d 724 (1984)	14
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	85
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998).....	67
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla.1983)	14
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	48
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	82

<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	26
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	81
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1998)	56
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 90 Fla. 844, 107 So. 530 (Fla. 1925).....	44
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	29, 30
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	78
<u>Layman v. State</u> , 728 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	30
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	60
<u>Long v. State</u> , 689 SO.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<u>Louette v. State</u> , 152 Fla. 495, 12 So. 2d 168 (1943).....	72
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	18
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	60
<u>Mariano v. State</u> , 933 So. 2d 111 (FLA. 4th DCA 2006)	16
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	24
<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla.2003)	72
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994).....	70
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	30, 69

<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	80
<u>Nardone v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	24
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990).....	25, 41
<u>Ore v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996)	18
<u>Pace v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1034 (Fla.1992).....	15
<u>Padgett v. State</u> , 64 Fla. 389, 59 So. 946 (1912)	71
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla.2002)	17, 18
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	40
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	58
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	82
<u>Payne v. State</u> , 356 So. 2d 12 (4th DCA 1977).....	71
<u>People v. Hower</u> , 151 Cal. 638.....	44
<u>People v. Page</u> , 1 Idaho 102	44
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	81
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 156 Ala. 140	44
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	69
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	81
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	64

<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	52, 54
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997).....	56
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla.2000).....	12, 40
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	64
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	82
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 936 So. 2d 1164 (Fla.1st DCA 2006).....	22
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	37
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla.1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1883, 76 L.Ed.2d 812 (1983)	14
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	40, 60
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	79
<u>Routh v. Williams</u> , 141 Fla. 334, 193 So. 71 (Fla. 1940)	44
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	52, 56
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	72
<u>Schreiber v. State</u> , 973 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2008)	31
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991).....	37, 38
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla.2000).....	64
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	69
<u>Shiver v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	24, 26

<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	66
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946 (1992).....	63
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	63
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla.1976)	22
<u>State v. Balezos</u> , 765 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	35
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	76
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 131 N.C. 808.....	44
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	62
<u>State v. Hurd</u> , 739 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999)	36
<u>State v. Ingram</u> , 736 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	39
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	19, 21, 22
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	81
<u>State v. Teale</u> , 154 Iowa 677	44
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	58
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla.1988)	13, 14, 52
<u>Sweet v. Moore</u> , 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla.2002).....	59, 82, 83
<u>Tanzi v. State</u> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	28, 32
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	63, 67, 68

<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 249 So. 2d 510 (Fla.3rd DCA 1971)	71
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	28
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994).....	67, 68
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1995).....	54, 56
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla.1981).....	22
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000)	13, 25, 32, 41, 59, 63, 78
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	63
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	66
<u>Vasquez v. State</u> , 54 Fla. 125	44
<u>Wallace v. State</u> , 41 Fla. 547, 26 So. 713 (1899).....	75
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997).....	81
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla.1994).....	59
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	49
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla.1959)	16
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	60, 82, 83
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	47
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.2000)	12, 25, 40

STATE STATUTES & RULES

Sec. 90.108(1).....29

Sec. 90.610.....74

Sec. 90.612.....70

Sec. 90.701.....23, 25, 26

Sec. 921.141(3).....77, 78

Sec. 921.141(5)(b)60

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.40043
